for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. As a result of the implementation, the beginning net positon
as of July 1, 2018 was restated, resulting in a decrease of $46.3 million to recognize the fiscal year 2017 net
OPEB liability. This OPEB liability represents the University’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability of
State of Alaska PERS and TRS defined benefit and defined contribution plans. The pension plans’ net OPEB
liability is measured as the plan’s total pension liability, net of the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position.

It is not practical for the PERS and TRS plans to determine the amounts of all deferred inflows of resources and
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions as of the beginning of the plan year. As a result, the prior year
has not been restated for deferred inflows of resources, deferred outflows of resources, net OPEB liability and
expense. Since the restatement of the prior year presented is not practical, the cumulative effect of applying this
Statement is reported as a restatement of beginning net positon as of June 30, 2017 ($ in thousands).

71

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019 and 2018

As Previously Reported Restated Cumulative Effect
June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017

 Cumulative Effect
of Change

Net Position 1,542,424$   1,496,123$   (46,301)$

18. Functional and Natural Expense Classifications

The University’s operating expenses by functional and natural classification for fiscal years 2019 and 2018
were as follows ($ in thousands):

FY 2019
 Compensation

& Benefits
 Contractual

Services  Materials  Other
 Student

 Aid  Depreciation  Total
Instruction 159,782$   19,706$   7,029$   240$   -$   -$   186,757$
Academic support 44,684   7,567   6,032   32   -   -   58,315
Research 82,871   38,009   10,420   (45)   -   -   131,255
Public service 26,922   11,935   1,891   138   -   -   40,886
Student services 36,234   10,696   2,376   84   -   -   49,390
Operations and maintenance 26,684   28,111   13,137   845   -   -   68,777
Institutional support 64,851   22,641   3,125   572   -   -   91,189
Student aid -   -   -   -   23,723   -   23,723
Auxiliary enterprises 10,259   18,376   5,024   100   -   -   33,759
Depreciation -   -   -   -   -   88,498   88,498

 State on-behalf payments -   -   -   7,799   -   -   7,799
Total 452,287$   157,041$   49,034$   9,765$   23,723$   88,498$   780,348$

FY 2018
 Compensation

& Benefits
 Contractual

Services  Materials  Other
 Student

 Aid  Depreciation  Total
Instruction 158,223$   20,305$   7,194$   671$   -$   -$   186,393$
Academic support 41,738   4,870   6,138   42   -   -   52,788
Research 80,504   29,612   9,137   184   -   -   119,437
Public service 26,088   12,444   2,448   232   -   -   41,212
Student services 34,131   9,465   2,275   115   -   -   45,986
Operations and maintenance 25,726   26,846   11,787   577   -   -   64,936
Institutional support 60,764   20,954   2,784   1,326   -   -   85,828
Student aid -   -   -   -   23,443   -   23,443
Auxiliary enterprises 10,716   20,704   5,426   96   -   -   36,942
Depreciation -   -   -   -   -   90,277   90,277

 State on-behalf payments -   -   -   12,480   -   -   12,480
Total 437,890$   145,200$   47,189$   15,723$ 23,443$   90,277$   759,722$

72

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

73

Schedule of the University's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
PERS-DB  Pension Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years*
($ in thousands)

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

University's proportion of net pension
liability 3.945% 3.579% 4.247% 4.162% 3.427%

University's proportionate share of the
net pension liability  $   196,025  $  185,021  $  237,381  $  201,845 159,853$

State's proportionate share of the net
pension liability associated with the
University  $   56,774  $   68,931  $   29,912  $   54,062 113,146

Total  $   252,799  $  253,952  $  267,293  $  255,907 272,999$